
west Virginia department of environmentai protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57"' Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax; (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Monday, December 6, 2021

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT

Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 TYGART DR

GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for 1

47-091-00080-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached piat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing ail duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number
Farm Name

U.S. WELL NUMBER

Vertical

Date Issued:

1

BUSH HEIRS

47-091-00080-00-00

Plugging
12/6/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.
12/10/2021



X  ̂-6<^\~ooo<ioC

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified
permit conditions mav result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give
notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

12/10/2021



470 9 1 0 0 0 8 0P
WW-4B

Rev. 2/01

1) Date November 5

2)Operator's
Well No- 1

3)API Weil No. 47-91

2021

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

Well Type: Oil / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /

(If "Gas, Production or Underground storage ) Deep / ShallowX

5) Location: Elevation 1240'

District Fottorman

6) Well Operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC
Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton. WV 26354

Watershed Siggens Run

County Quadrangle (638)

7) Designated Agent CharleS E. DuCkwOrth
Address 100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, WV 26354

Oil and Gas Inspector to be notified

Mame Bryan Harris

Address P-C- Box 157

Volga, WV 26238

9)Plugging Contractor

Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC

Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Mt. Morris, PA 15349

10) Work Order; The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:

See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

Appropriate coal seam top = 342.26'

Approximate coal seam bottom = 346.80'

office

to-

Notification must be given to tne district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by inspect©r  f¥a'aAA,£^ Date 11/29/21

12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells

for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future

wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

a) "If active well, clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a
minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.

If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam,
c) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200

feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating "solid plug".

HOH 3 «

12/10/2021
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EXHIBIT II

Coastal Drilling East LLC • 130 Meadow Ridge Road. Mt. Morris. PA 15349
Dn/LL/f\/G " EAST

Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

"A Shaft Drilbrs International Company"

Mr. Chuck Duckworth

Gas Well & Property Manager
Arch Resources, Inc. - Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes
100 Tygart Drive
Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on
previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the
last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the
actual wellbore.

Plugging Plan

• Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole

• Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 100'
below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next
most competent cement plug.

• Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal
seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.

• Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400' below lowest mineable

seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).
• Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by

MSHA's lOlC Petition.

• Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and
casing cuts as required.

• Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by
MSHA's lOIC Petition.

• Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.

12/10/2021
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i703» • decai iSsgi'sJer/VoL 77, Hq. Sg/Tiiesday. May Q, 2012/^fot^ce^

Iac9 2n?a ho afaUobio. Tfis Hro tinao
v/ill bo lonnfed noiir dta workioe face.
(3} SiiiBcient supplies of roof juppoU

eud vondlatioiimaforiois will be
available and Iccaied noar die worSdng
face, in addition, aii emergeacy plug
aud/or plugs will ba available within
die launedfate area o f dio wall
mtersectiaii.
(G) Equipment involved b» rafniug

dirougb the wall v/ill be olieckad Ibr
pernifssibility and sorviced od tha
matntenance shiftpnortomlaing
tlurough tha wall. The maUiano raoiutor
on die cpodauQus mining machine
involved hi nu'uing Ihcoughtlie v/oll
will also bs calibrated on Uia
mninteoancs shift prioi* to mining
dicotighdieivell.
(7) When, mining (s in progress, tests

for methane will be made with a hand
hold mothane detector at least 'svecy 10
minutes, ftom the lime that mining willi
die continuaus mining machine is
wfthia 30 fact of the well unb'I die well
is intcisscted, and immediatuly prior (o
inimng through. During die actual
culting-diEough pracass, no imliWdual
\viiL be allovvQclbn the raturaside until
mining-through has bean complatod >ind
the acsa has boen shammed and
declared safe.
(«} The working area xvill be fras iiou;

accumulatious of coqL dust and coal
spillagos, and mck dust will be placed
on the roof, rib. and flaartowiljiii}20
feet of iho face when mlrn'og through tJio
trcll.

CQj When (ho well is intersected, all
eq^uipment will bo deonergteed and tlm
place tJiocoughly axaniinod and
determined safa befora uitning is
rosumed.
(10) Any casing will be raraovedaud

uo open flaaiu will be permitted In dio
area unti I adeqitalo ventilation Las Tieen
established around the well.

C'll) After a well lias boon iutocsectBil
and the working place dotatmined.s.ifa,
niir.iog will eontinuo inby tlie wall at n
distance sufficient to pnsinit.-uIeqiiatD
veutiJation around tlie.irsa oflliawall.
(I2J No person will be pcfmitted in

tlic area of tho mining-tbrough operaliou
except those actually ongagod ia the
Qperation, company persounel,
parsannel from ̂fSHA. and personnel
froju the iCenlucky OMSL.
(13) Tlia mining-tliraiigli operation

v/ill be under die dirocl auper/ision of
a cectiSod individual. Instructions
concerning tliu iitining-dirough
operation xvIlJ ba issued only by the
csrtincd Individual tn charge. MSHA
porsoonai ntay interrupt or bait the
rninins through operation vdiea
nqcsssary for tlse safety of die miners.
(14) VVichiu 30 days after this Order

becomes final, tlio patitconcr v/ill submit

proposod fsvls'ons wilsaporovad
mJno amorgaacy evacuation and
Craflghting plan rnquked by 30 CFft
75.1501. Tlxepothionev will revise the
plans to iocludo tha hazards and
evacuation procadurcs to be used for
well intersections.
Tha pQUtionev furtJier states (hat this

notitiou will apply to .til types oPmining
(coavaartpnal, couiinuous, and
tongv/all) and oasecis tliat die pcoposod
Bltematlva uieiliod will at all timos
(irovido .a measure of protection no lasa
than that of tha oxisting standard.
Dackat iVumher: M-2fH2-0B't-C,
PcttHonsr: Loua Mountain Procsssing,

Inc.. Dcawoc C, St-Ctiarlaj, Virginia
Wi!82.
Mine: Mine No. l, MSf-IA I.D. No. id-

1073>1, Routq€56 BoiiudictRoacI.St.
Charles. Virguiia 24282, located in
HarUa Couaiy, Kuntucky.
B'cgula{ionAffecled:20 CFR 75.208

(Vfaming devices).
iffodipcaL'on Reqiml: Thd potitioiiar

raquosts a mndificaUon of tha ojdsdng
standard to permit a toacHly visible
warning to be posted at the second raw
cfpermansntEcofsupport oulby
unsupported roof or a pliystcal barrlsr to
be iostelled to impede travel faoyond
permanent support, except during the
installation of roof supports. The
poliLioner states that:
fl| The Kentucky Office ofMine

Safety and Licensing rQipiites "a
^vamiE^g device Co ho iiiafalierf on the
second row of permanent roof support
oatby uiwupported roof,"
(2) MSHA'j approved Precautions for

Rqmato Control Opomlion of
Continuous Miiung Machines statca lliat
"VVhila using romoto coutrols, tlie
continuous mining machiuo ogemtoi*
and all other parsons will positiou
themselves no closer than the second
'full rev.-'of installatl roof bolts outby
tha free."
(3) Tliis petition is necessary to

unprove safely and to att.iiii
coitunonaUlyhetwoen StaUj and Pedoral
regulations.
(4) Safety increases whea tlie distance

au employou .keeps fruru unsuppocted
roof Increases.
Tho potitioiujr.issocts Ibattiu

proposed alteniartvo meihcd will at all
times guarantee no loss than tlie same
raoasuro ofprotection afTordadby the
oxisting stoudord.
Docket Number: N(-201 Z-085-C.
Patitiomr: ICG Tygart Valley, LLC,

"I ZOO Tygait Drive. Ccaflon, West
Virginia 2S35-?.
iVbnc/TygartftX Mioo. MSHA LD. No.

'lC-03132, located in T.nylor County,
Wast: Virginia.
Ragulad'on Afjactad: 30 CFR 75.1700

(Oil and gas weUs],

'ndifiamton Rsqiiosr: The .peinionac
•aquftsts a modincaUoo oftlio swistiag
itandord requiring tiiatbarclcisbe
estahlisliod and niaintaiacd aroundoil
and gas wells peaetsatingconlfaeds or
undergroundareasofcoal mines to
permit an alternative mathcdof
eomnlmnce. Thepclitioner stales (hat:
(IJ Tho luino is pcojected to oacounioc

vartfcnl In-soamboraholQs.typicalto oil
and natural gas wells, as mine
(iovBlapment proeresscs.
(2) Tho active rfovolopmeiitscctioais

approndiing these barcnolcs, and is
projected to encountor additional
horslioios in tlio Tutu ra as mining
oparnlfons continue.
(3) The ptoceduta pcoscnted in (fats

potilioii ivill bo used to ensiua lliat
tnining througli tliusa boroholBs is
accamplisiiad safety and, as an
ailernalive to compliance with 30 CFR
75.1700. willprovide no less tliaiithe
sarno measure of protection to tfis
miners, as requited by the MSHA
standard.
The pelitionacproposes to usa the

rollowing nrccedurcs when plugging oil
ocgnswoLls:
(1) Prior to pluming an oil or gas woU,

d diligent effort will bo made toclsin
the borohols to tho original total depth.
If tJiis doptii cannot be reachad, tha
borehole will be cleaned out to a depth
ibal would porrait (he nlacamciilofat
i8.isl 200 feet oPoxponding cement
buloiu ilie base of tho lowest minable
cool bed.
(2) VVIian cleaning tita borehole, a

diiigenC efrbrt will bo mado io romovg
■ill of tho casing in llio borahole. (fit is
not posaibleto cemovo all of dio casing,
flio casing that remains will bo
pecforatod or ripped at intervals spaced
c(o.SQ oiiough to pomiit e.vpmidhig
ccmont shiny to inQIlrate tha annulus
bolwecn the casing and Iho borehole
wall tbra distancB ofat ienst 200 feet
bulovv tliebaso of tlie lowest minabla
coal bod.

(3) Ifthecieaiiod-otitbactihaiu
produces gas, a meclmnicrd bcldga plug
will Lb placed fn tha lioroholo in a
competont stratum at least 200 foot
bolo^v tlio basa of tlio ioivost miuable
coal bed. butahovo tho lop oftho
uppermost hydrocarbon-producing
slrelum. ff it is not possible to sqt a
mochnnical bridge plug, a subslonllal
bri^h plug may bo used hiltsplace.

H«o District Manager may aUow tha
usa of other offectivo meOiocfs of
stopping my and all gas floiv omhling
from tlia WQilbore berare plncomontof
cBmont through the ntinablo coal
soamCs). Such approval will bo
documented in a ivrhten response to (ha
opomlors' submittal ofadcloilcd
axplnnalion of tha metliod to be used

12/10/2021
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S9/Ti>esday, May S, 2G12/^fat^cos
27089

iiiiJ -jugliiearfng avafunHon :t lha
ralsdva gffecilvcnecs of ilio iiiiemaUvs.
(4j A suiia of logs will ha fnado,

cQijsi'sling of.i cnliperjiuve'/,
d I'racHonal duvioHon suivoy, ond logCs)
juitabia for dcferminmo die lop and
tjoUom of die lowest mumble coal bed
and potantiol hydcocacbon-producfog
strata and tiio location for tbo bridge

If the uppartnostliydracatbon-
pcoducing stratum Is within 200 feet of
llia basa of iho lowest nu'nabla coal bed,
properly placed mechantcal bridgo
plugs or a aiiKable bnisb ping dastaribed
In. ijaragrapli (3) nbova will bo used to
isolala the hydrocarbon-praduciug
airalum from the axpanding cament
plug. NovarlJiBlBss, a fntnimum of 21)0
foot of expanding cement will be placed
bolow cha iowosl mJnable coal bad.
(8j Tlio ivsttboco will bo completely

nilBfl and drcnlotad witit a gal diat
inhibits any flow ofgas, supports tha
walls of dio boruholo, and incfijases the
density of the expanding coment. This
gel will bo pumped through opea-and
tubing run to a point approximately 20
fast above ths bottom of lie cleaned out
area of tha borehole or bridge plug.
Tho potitionuv proposes to uso uio

ftjllowing procednros when plugging g.is
and oil wells to tlis suriaca;
(IJ A cemontplug v/ill be set In tlie

wollboro by pumping axpandiug cement
slurry down the tubing to displace tho
gel andfill tlio borahola to tlio surmca.
As an aitsmntlve, the canicnt slurry may
bo pumned down the tubing so that the
borahola Is filled. Thnro will fas at least
200 fsetof expanding cementbolow tlic
bass of the lowest miiiable co.iI bod.
(2J A marker conforming to the

roquiromontj of the slate ragiilatory
lutliority will be uistalledntQie
borehola, orn small quimlit'/of steel
liLToings or olher small magnetic
particles will bo embodded in the lop of
the cement near iJio surface. Tho
molhod used will bo suitable to serve as
3 permanent magiieUc monument ofiiic
boroliole.
Tho foHov/ing procaduvcs will bo

usod forthsvont pipe madiodtbr
pluming oil andg.as wolls:
(IJA -i'/a-inch or larger pipe will bs

nm into Ihs weJIbora to a ̂ apth of 100
feol below tlie lowest minable coal bed
and wedged lo a smoHoc diamotor pipe
that, If desired, will e.xtond la a point
approximately 20 feet above the bottom
of dm claaned-oul iiraa of tlio boroholo
or bridge plug.

C2) A camoHt plug will bo set in tlio
wollbore by pumping expanding cemeut
sluiry, Portland comant. or a Portland
cameat-ily osh ml.xtucodoivn digtubiii"
Co diaplaca tho go! so iJjat ilis hccaholQ
("a filled wilh coniHUl. Tlio borehole and

'ha vonl vlpo MH (jc (illori with
e.xpujiding csmenl ftira minlntuni of
200 foot belowdie basooftlie lowest
flimabio coal bod. The lo(i of the
expandiuBCument v/IIl 3;(fftiid upivacd
to ii poiTil appcoximalaly lOO feel abovo

minable coal bed.
[31 All fluid wtil be evacuated from

tfiQ vent pips to facUitato testing for
gases. During thoevacuntioji offluid,
the expanding comant will notbo
clistucbod.
(4) Tho top ofthe vantpipo vWlI be

urolGCtad \a pccuant liquidsorsolids
from entering the wsllbocc. but netrait
ready access lo Jio full infernal'
(liamatar af the vent pipe v/lien
necessary.
Tho petitioner proposes to usa tiie

following ncoceduros when plugging ofl
or gas WflUs for subsequent iisa as
dcaasificnlion barehota.s:
(2) Acenwutplug willhosot intl"»

wollboro by pumping expnuding comant
.slurry down the iubiiig to dlsokco tlie
gel and provido at least 20O feet of
oxpanduigcaraeutbulow tliu lowest
mtriable coal bed. The lop of
expanding cament will e.xiend upimd
to a point above the top of (iw coal bod
bsing mined. This distimco will be
based on tho average hoightof tho roof
strqta hccakaM for tho rulne.
(2) To Facihtate m'olltano drainage

degasilTcation casingofsuifabia
diamotor, slotted orpsrforatsd
LlLTiughoul its lower laO to 200 test,
will be set in the borohole Caa point 10
to 3i] foot above tho top of the oxpandinB
cement.
[3) The .mitulus betwacatba

dBgnsificatiou casing andtljaboraholo
wall wll I be cemsmad from a point
imraodfatoly abova the slots or
pcrfurations to tha surfaco.
[4) The degasificalion casing v/ill ba

clemied out for ita tolal lenRth.
[5) The top of lli0 dr^fisilicatlon

cusing will bu fitted with ,i •.veilhead
equipped as requited by iho District
Managav. .Such equipment nuiy include
check valves, shut-in volvos, sumpling
port, flame arreslpr cqiilpntant. and
security fencing.
Tha toilowing altarnativa procedures

for preparing and plugging oil and ga.«j
v/ells v.'iil apply to wails that tho
petitioner ami tho District M.inagor
agree cannot bo coraoletoly cleaned out
duo to domaga to tho wall coiisod by
subsidonca, caving, or oilior factors; as
dotamiinod by Uia petitioner and agraad
to by tliB District Manager. Those
provisions will apply u,dn.s-3 nliomative
measuros aco ugcced upon and based
upon a pl.m submittsd to tho District
Manager:
ft) The potftfoner will drill a hole

.idiaceiit and pardilel to tiio wall to a

.•loptlso.'a. m Sent below th«
iownsi inlTijbi&coal senn.
[2) Tlio pelitionoe will usa a

gsaphyslcalsansing dsvica to locileaiiy
djat may remain In the woll.

13J IftliQ wofl contains caslngfsj. tho
petitioner will drill into iJio wall from
tho pnralfol hole. From 10 featholow die
coal seam to 10 foat abovo tho coal
seem, tlio potltlooar will pgrforato or rip
all casings at fnfar/nls of at least 5 ftet.
Beyond thi.s dlstanca, (ho petitioner will
narforatc or rip at least ovary jo feat
»rom at least 200 feat beluw the basa oF
the lowest mliubla coal saara up to IQtJ
feet nbowo tho snaiu being miiiad. Tho
petitlonor will Glltheannulus belwoejt
the casing, and between tiie casings and
ma well wall with expanding comant
C«til^nium 0.5 percent o.xpansfoa upon
setting), and will ensura tJiat tliosn areas
cqntaiiino voids. IfthopeliUonar, using
1 casing bond log, con damonatreto to
die saiiflfaction of tlio District Manager
tlut tho aniiulus of the iveii is
adequately sealed with cement, dum the
petitlonci* will not bo rcquirsd to
perforate or rip the casing for that
nacticiilar well or fill these areas witli
cement. When niulUpIe casing and
lubing.ilring3 are present in die coal
iorizoii(sI, any casing lliat romains will
be ripped or perforated and filled with
expaiiding comeiit as indicated above.
An acceptable casing bond log fbreacli
casiog .and tubing string is noadad if
used in lieu ofTippiiigornerforalinu
inultiplostcmgs.
[4) Whera the petitioiicr dotormmes

and tliu District Maoagor agrees diat
there islusufficiantcasing In tho well to
allow tJiQ mathodoudlnadin p-iragraph
(3) above to ba used, (hen Iho pglilionor
'.'/in use a horizontal hydraulic
fracturing (cchniqiw (a iiitcrcopl tlio
orighia! well. Fromatieast2tlU foot
bfilow Iho bnsQ of tho lowest minable
coal scam to a point at least SO foot
abovo tliu sooin bsiDg mined, tha
petitioner will fracturo at Iea.st si.x
p.kces at intervals to bo agroad upon by
the pctilionor and tha DislcfctManagor
aftor considering tha geological strata
and Uio prcssum widiln die wall. Tho
politionoc will then pump expaiuJian
CBmentmtolJiBiracturQdwoHm ^s^ficiont qnamiries and in a manner
(nat fills .ill intcccaptod voids.
(3) Thopotitionorwill prepare dowii-

UoIh logs for oach irell. Tho logs trill
conalat ofa c.i!ipdc survey aiuliogCs)
suilablo for detarmining the top, bottom,
•md Ihickiiossof all coal scams and
potential hydrocarbon-producing strata
and the location For tha bridge plug. The
putitioncc nmy obtain tlie logs from tlio
ad|acant hole rather Iban (lie wall if tha
condition of liio woil m.ikQS It
impractical to inserttlisoquipmont

12/10/2021
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27090 as^Tiissday, May S. ZQlzmatlces

aec35s:<r'f to ootaln 'ho lo-j "^la DIs'.rcU
.Imnaaflr "'ly oppcovo ilio ws of 3
doivii-hoiacainaral survey ir\ Hettof
dowii-hoJo loog ff, In Iifs or Iioc
juclflmont, sucli logs would not be
sultublo for obiainlngfhodnta or«G
impracHcnl to obtain due lo Iho
condition of tbs drill hole. A foiimal

on "tfJ-font leniors Tors df.ito-^ce of 5C
feei ta advoncs of tba well oq«>. Vb«
drivuso righJt will (,a instolfed in ibk
liondgate and lallgnto.
(S) firoffahtmBaquiptuQni.incIirdlng

Ui-o dxtuiguialiecs. rock dust, and
stifiiciant dro Iioso lo reach tlie wov.ktng
laca area of the minlng-llirougli will be

iiSSSSSiS^dio longtlr ofcaaingCsJ raniovcd .  •••— UOUU-

Tiio ffE,
porfocnlccl, orripped or Icilin place;
and oilier psrtiaeat infomiaUon
concoming sealing the wall.
(6) After ihs pehUonor has plugged

the Wfid, lIiG pedtiop.erwiU plug the
opon porlfonD of both holes from lha
hoUom lo the audaco ivitli Portland
coiuonl or .n lighlwaight cement mixluro.
Tho pellliooer will emhodsteel turnings
or other small magnetic pacliclea hi the
lop of tlio cement near llic sur&ce to
serve ns a parmaneat magnetic
monument of tlia wall, fii die
altarnulive, ad'A-incIi or larger casing
sot in cotnonliv/ll extandat least 3a
inches afaovotlieground level. A
combinalion oftiic mutltods outlined In
paragraph (3J and (4) abova may hairo to
he used In a single well, depending
upon tJia conditions of the holaaud tlio
pcosencQ of casiogs. The potiiioner .incl
tlia Dishicl Maaaoecmay discuss tlia
nature or oacli holo and thoDistrict
Maiingar may raqaita the usaofmora
titan one mcUiod.
The petitioner piroposos to use fha

foilov/ing cut-tiifough. procedures
whanaver tliesafsty harriar diameter is
roducodto a distance loss than the•  WlttU UXU

on tf»rt niof. db. and Hoor up to both
haadgatii and (ailgalogub.
(l-l) Whan the wailboro is inteMcctecl,

alt oquipment '^U bo dcineigticed and
die oren thoroughly oxamiiiod and
detocininud safe before miniuu is
rosumod. Any wall casing will bo
reniovcd aud no opon flame will be
pennltled in tiio area until odequate
ventilaLon has baen astablislied around
tlia wollbore.
(121 Aftura weJl has been intersoctetl

and rho working mm (lotomiinad sbw.
mining will coatlnuo Inby tho well at a
n (A k. k

Q hose will be located iu. the tost
open crosscut nf tlm entry or raom. All
tira hosoa will be ready foe operation

trif l,!m mining will coatlnuo Inby tho well at(GJ Sumcieat siipphss or roof support dtstince snffidcnt to permit acleouala
.i(id veuiitolioa malorials will bo ventitolion around the moa oFtlie
av.mlabla and localed at the tost opon wellbora.

Inimediate area of tiie cut-tlirough.
(71 The quanliiy of air required hy tlie

approved mine vunlilaUon plan, but not
less lluui 6.0Q0 cubic feot par minuto
(cfml of iirforscrubbor-aquipned

irAr»0 t . ^ Ta

the aroa ot tha mlnlng-llirough oparalio

tin? nunors. porsonna

O  -iff 'n'n'nS-uirouBli operation9,000 clhijoc continuous miner sections umlor Ibo direct supocvlsiou of.-W4,viuuuua miner sections "'"""vt "wajceccsunocvl:

using auxjlmy f

n
axcapl thoso actually engaged iii tlis
opflcatian, company personnal, .
representolivas of l
from MSrw, and personnel frum flie
aporo^rfala State agency.

U-IJ Tho mining-Dirough operation

nus or line brattice only, ^ '^artifiod omcial. hialructfoas
ivtll be iisod lo vatuilota tha woridng concerning the miping-tltt-ough

CC. durin(?fhi> mn>it7u.^1vK.-«k...r. nn/«rn^/nn cirll] Un ...i ....i. iface during the raining-thraugh - a "jj-uiiuugu
aperalion will be issued only fav

Dwlrict Manager would approve
pursuant to §75.1700 or Uio petitioner
procooda wdlli an Intent to cut tlarougli
a pluMud weil:
(ij Prior to reducing tiiasafeb/ barrier

lo .1 (lisfonco loss than die Dislrict
Managnr would approve or proceeding
witli intent to cut Uirough aplugged
woll, Ihepotilionar will notily tlie
District Manager.
(2j Mining in close pravimlty to or

dirough n plugged woll \WU be done on
a shift appcoved fay tire Dislrict
Mnnoger.
(3J Tha District Maaagoi'. a

rcptosmitQlivo of tho minors, .iiid tha
appropctoto Stales agency will fao
notifiod fay the operator in auSiciont
time prior to tho mlning-tlicougli
oporaCion to provideoaopportunity for
tfiem to have a raprosenlativo present.
(41 VVhea using continuous mim no

cqulpinaiit, drivagosigliis will bo
inst.iJ(ad at the lost open crosscut near
the place to ha miaad to onsuca
iiilcracction oFtlio well. Tha drivage
sights will not lia more that 50 feat from
the wall. When using loiigwall mining
V  f '"'"hig occur. Oil toiigwall seclione ml-fc"mecliods. drwagn sislila will he in..talied dusting will bo conducted^nd placed

opemlion. Tlie quanliiy of air requirad
I  i?lan.but not less than30,000 cfm, wjil rsacfa the working face
of UQcli longwall during tha minin"-
tlirough operation. "

(tj) Equipment will 6a checked for
permissibility and rer^'icad on tlio shift
pnor lo rninhigqlicaugh the -.veil. Tho
metiianc monitors on the continuous
mining machinu or tho tongwall shear
mid race tvill fag calibrated on tha shift
prior to .mining diraugU tho v/oU.
(9) When numng is in prcgrass. tests

for nistliana will bo made witli a hand
held mathano datactoc at least avcvy lO
nifnmes from tbotiinatliatnuningv/iUi
llm continuous mining machiuo is
witiiin 30 feet of tlia well until tho well
Is miorsodcd mid imotadiatcly prior to
mining thraugh. Whan mining wiiU
lung;v.ill mining oquipmeiit, tacts for
mciitano will fau made at leastavccy lo
niimitas when tlio longwall face to
witlim 10 feet ef dm wall. During tlu:
actuiil cutting-through procaso, no
mdividual will bo allowed on tho return
sitio unitJ mining tlicough Iws beau
completed and tlio area has hsan
cxnrainad and declared safe.
(10) Whan using confanuous minin«

ntcthods, the wor.kfng area will ho free
from accumulations ofcoal dust and
ami spIIIdQos. and rock dust will ho
placod on uia roof, rib, and floor to
vvithm 20 fuol of tho face when minintf
Uirouah or noarUio ivell on tlic shift or
shifts during winch tlio cut-throuah v/ill
occur. Oil tongwall secliona, rock

llig
 the•• , wJtAuv* uuiy ijy m

certified oRTcIal In r.lmrgo.
pai-somial may mtemipt or halt the
minipg-througb operation wlien

^cly of iJjo mlnon.
113) Tha petitioner ivill file a plueaira

aflidayit setUng forth tlio persons who
parUcipatacI in tho wonk, a description
ofUta plugging v/ork.and acsxUficalton
by the netitioner that lire wgU has been
plugged as described.
(15) WithinfiOdnysaftartlicPcoaosod

Decisiou end Order (POO) beconios
nnal. the petitjotific will submit
pE^o.s«I ra'/isions rar{t3 4ipproved3t)
GPR P.irt 4« (Tahiing plan to tho District
fcianager. The provisions will include
mitial and retreshor (rafmng regnrdins
coinplianco witli tlie fiirxns and
conditions slalad in tlio I'DO.

fljapclitioncrassorlsthattlm
proposed .ilteraativo inothnd wiU at .ill
tmids gu.innlaa miners no loss Dion the
sfnie measure ofprotacitou as afforded
bytiifl existing slandard.
Doekat iVuniber; M-20 t2-i)02-M
Potilionert Hccla Croons Cteok Minhiq

Company. P.O. Bo.x 32190. juneau.
Alaska 99803.

jW/Vi^.-Craens Creak Mine. MSPIA I.D
No. 50-01267, located in Junoaii
Cflunly, Alaska.

/togu/ofibn /l^ctod:30 CER S7.1uiso
(Roll-a vor protuctivn slruclnrcs (ROPS)
and sent boib forsurfacooquipmentj.MoJiftcalion Sequast: TJio peU'tionCT
requests a modiftcation of the oxlsting
standard to purmitomployeos lo ho
fransporfad t.aOO feat loa„d from llio
suriace dry facility to workaife.s
luidofgtoiiiicl ijslug undorgroimd niino

12/10/2021
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STATE OP WEST VIRGINtA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES
OIU AND OAS OIVI9ION

AFFftr^A'tiVr OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOtfLC BE MADE IN TRIPLICATE, oni cerv maoco to tMS oiM«mn«r. omb eert to bc bbtainbs b« tms
WIU. OraiUTOB ANB MB ItitBD COBV IAMB BXTBA CBAIBB tf BBQUIBBB) SKOtAO BB MAtUB TO BACH COAL BPBBAT03.AT TttBB BBAAtCTIVB
ABBMIBMB.

rMA^.A

Itot Opomted Ttorrop Kiaa
MAMB or Wtu. erCBATOBCOAL onBATOB on OWRBN

A, V. wyoa aue^enia A Cbarttetla Tr. w.
2210corn GOO &dGM2«A0a.

ll?llon Scnlc Snist Sept..
nitsouraiauoeiCiatoa on cwMcn

MHALSTB AOOB

WELL AND LOC

Baob Hro« sS Pichorft BorA
A *' Ltttt'oB morcm owiom

Orofton» tf. vc.

Un

IVte. IP, ICgK
ATION

• Pottenyn

J9^

Wdl. No.

tevlor '

J)istrict

.County

STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING. itr,' va. Blpccftr..

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.

County of -iprrb'ir
jss:

CufiT-yo L. ̂ .ovrtoMn nw.1 Jorrv L, .»:nlth
beiag first duly sworn according to law depose and say that they are espcriraccd in the ivork of

plugging and filling oO and gas wells and were employed hy ?L 'i, .Tnck nrilllng Co« ^
well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and,filling the above well, that said work.

was commenced on ths.-Ififi.-day of Ogec«abar ^ 10 65 , and that the well was plugged
and filled in the following manner:

•AND OR XONC RECORD PtLUNO MATOttAL RLUOB UBCS 1  . CAQSNO
raaiuTiait BOBB WNB CBd

PttlXSO
■  CBQ
Lcrr iM

Id.» liTon

1)3:30 1—J1OB6 ■ ■

ftol
«Vi -

c

1

c

n«i

\

—Oo ■ - 10 C^tI
0 g—1

.  r. 9 po RFr ITri /r~—. g}—1
.-Cescut-lD-Surficce jf_ *H*»» tVkmimntrf. A Tl»jTn b VVcsi ^ivi:o ■S—^

Vcn.uepL f M/ne« .C

COAL SCAH8 Bcseftiiiiieyi{);^l{di«IiMeNT
tNAttCt /  • • 1 --

IWAHCI
iwjmu ILL iLI

it %

fNAMKI

INAMO
22/30/5^

and that the work of plug^g and filling said, well was-completed'oh thf» ■ • Iflt Any
Occcnibsr 65.,19,

And further deponents saith not

Sworn to and subscribed before me this.

My commission expires: Notary Public.'
Permit K« TAY»80

12/10/2021
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4709100080P
WW-4A

Revised 6-07

Novembers, 20211) Date: _
2) Operator's WeE Number

3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 00080

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:
(a) Name James E, Gragg
Address 74 Barthielemy Road

(b) Name
Address

Thornton, West Virginia 26440

5) (a) Coal Operator
Name
Address

CoalQuest Development, LLC

100 Tygart Drive

Graflon, West Virginia 26354

(b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaration

Name
Address

(c) Name

Address

Name

Address

6) Inspector

Address

Bryan Harris

P.O. Box 157

Volga, WV 26238

Telephone (304) 553-6087

(c) Coal Lessee with Declaration

Name
Address

XO THE PERSOINS NAIMED ABOVE* You should Have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and

(2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side.
However, you are not required to lake any action at all.

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has filed this Notice and Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental
Prelection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named ̂ ove (or by publication in
certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Telephone

Charles E. Duckworth { i
Designated Agent

too Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

1

%•

r

r

(304) 265-9704

ft

rijbed and-^w^n OFRCWLSE/iLbefore mevthis
tvQUCJTATEDF HGNIA

IC

329'»Vet»t8f

lity En^ Decerrtw 22,2024

SubscT

My Commission Expires^ becetnbe^22, 2024

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deporivacvorner<° wv.gov.

12/10/2021



470 91 0 0 0 80PSURFACE OWNER WAIVER J v a j. v w

Operator's Well
Number ^

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because
your name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In
either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West
Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please
forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator
and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and naethods for filitig v.i;>mments. The law requires these materials to be served on or
before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to fQe your
comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time stated above.
You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate dehvery time
or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a
"voluntary statement of no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be
issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number,
the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district
and county firom the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support
your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments ̂g^t^^^lli^ing
grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safely of persons. ^ a 2.^ £.»
2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective; "
3) Damage would occur to pubhcly owned lands or resources;
4) The proposed well work fails to protect firesh water sources or supphes;
5) The apphcant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substeuRS^ violation of one

or more of the rules promulgated under (Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the
violation...".

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you
should request a copy f^om the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice
and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no
objection to a permit being issued on those materials.
FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION,
ETC.

Date Name

Signature By
Its Date

Signature Date
12/10/2021



ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

4709100080?
A Subsidiary of

ARCH
RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 10, 2021

James E. Gragg
74 Barthelemy Road
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

Re: Plugging Permit - API # 47-091-00080 - WeU No. 1

Dear Mr. Gragg:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection - Office
of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above
referenced well that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of
Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface
Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles
Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at tinair@.archrsc.com.

Sincerely

Greg Nair
Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 0350 0000 1726 9760

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

12/10/2021
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U.S. Postal Service'"

CERTIFIED MAID^' RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only

Fnr dnlivery informr»:ioti . visti our v/ebsiir Hi n/rtv-.-Ksp*. com '

,_0FJF1C1AL USE
CerllfliKi Moil Foe "

PStolum Recdpl (hartcopy) i T.Pi
D Ratum Raoelpt (tiagliorttj t

□ CwWMMaiRMtnctadMMry »_
QAdultSlgnatumRsquM |
□ AdiiHSiafMtijwRwwctadPellvwy t

Postmark
Hare

PostBgo

I'oui Postaga an

Sa/itTb James E. Gragg
74 Barthelemy Drive
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

4l-oqV-o&o6o j

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

•/ComplateJtems 1,2, and 3.
■' Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,

or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to:

James E. Gragg
74 Barthelemy Drive
Thornton, West Virginia 26440

9590 9402 6516 0346 9526 70
Aril-ta Wiimhar /Transfer fmm servrcs/abeA

7DE1 D3SD DDDD 17ati

COMPLETe THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. SignatuFe

^ J:A/ aMdrBBsee
B. Received by (Printed Nam^^ 0. Date of DellDate of Delivery

0. Is delivery address different from Item 17 □ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No

PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-8053

^ Service Type
^SAdult Sisnature
n AduH Sl^ture Restricted O^lvery
i^Certined MoJKS

CertineC Mall RestrlcM Delivery
□ Collect on Delivery
□ Collect on DeUveiy Reetrlctsd Odlveiy
„  teU° f b D ^1 Restricted Deflvery

□ Priority MeJIExpreseCi
□ RsQlstered Mall™
□ RaaletorBd Mall Restricted

Orrery
□ Signature Conflrmatlan™
□ Signature Confirrratlon

Restricted Delivery

Domestic Return Receipt }

12/10/2021
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WW-4B API No 47-091-00080

Farm Name Bush Heirs

Well No. 1

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS

OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the
enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector
is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so
mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office
of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at
the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the
operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of
the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9
you must complete and retum to this office on form OB-16 "Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for
plugging" prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator ̂  / owner / lessee t of the coal under this well location
has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be
done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West
Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date: CoalQuest Develo
Qy. Greg Nair

Power of Attorney

ent, L

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC
TO

GREG NAIR

Dated: Janaarv 1,2021

Expires: December 31.2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a
limited liability company fonned under the laws of the State of Delaware (the 'Company"),
acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does
hereby appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and
on behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the
restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the
ordinary and regular course of the Company*s business, applications for mining, environmental,
safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments,
amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging
applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to
such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water
quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like
or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power firom the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attomey to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

•7?
iry t. Klein

By: /V office

\ Gas

Rosemary t. Klein ^Q\j ̂  ̂
Vice President

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this / j 1 day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the wiftin instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Public

V A

My Commission Expires: ^ | j ̂

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public. Notary Saaf

State of Missouri
Franklin County

^  Commission # 03385705
My Commission Expires 11 ■08-2024

12/10/2021
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WW-9

(5/16) API Number 47 -

Operator's Well No. 1

00060

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

orncE OF OIL and gas

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name ICG Tygart Valley. LLC OP Code

Watershed (HUG 10) Siggens Run Quadrangle Thornton (638)

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbis of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes JIL No
No [71Will a pit be used? Yes _

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: N/A

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No EL
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

If so, what ml.?

Land Application (if selected provide acompleted form WW-9-CyP)

Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number

Reuse (at API Number

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)

aher (Explain • See attached letter

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe; Qe' circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based,etc. freshwater

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda

Drill cuttingsdisposalmethod? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. removedoffisite

-If (eft in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? ICG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office ofOil and Gas of any load ofdrill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certi^' that I understand and agree to the tenns and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1,2016, bytheOffice of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am ftmiliar with the information submitted on this
application form and ail attachmentsthcrsto and that, based on rny inquiry ofjiKTSSTmbviduals immediately responsibleforobtaining
the information, I believe that th^^formati^ is true,^dwurah^ and comc^te. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, in9mding th4lf^.5ibility^fffme orJmpriso^m^t. /

Conpany Official Signature V \ ^ ^ q

Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duckworth

Company Official Title Designated Agent

Subscribed and swo efore me thj
cmctiUtiAu-' -

notary PUBUC, STATE OF \VEST VIRGINIA
fboTias GfogotyNflU arv Pulflic

.. - worynl-jiwi, iW 26501
Pipiiw DacftTibw jg, aaMy commission expires 12/22/2024

12/10/2021
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ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

A Subsidiary of

RESOURCES

100 Tygart Drive, GraAon, West Virginia 26354

November 5,2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

601-57"'Street, S.E.
Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart
Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge
Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all
drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be
plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the
material.

Sincj

Charles E. Duckworth

Designated Agent

12/10/2021



Form WW-9

470 9100 0

Operator's Well No.J

8 0 p

Proposed Revegetation Treatment; Acres Disturbed 1-50/2,0

Lime Tons/acre orto correct to pH Q-5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount

Mulch Hay Bales

lbs/acre

Tons/acre

PrevegetationpH

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type lbs/acre

Orchard Grass 12 Orchard Grass 12

Landino Clover 3 Landino Clover 3

Timothy 10 Timothy 10

Attach:

Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water fiom the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensbns (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

OU W), and area in acres, ofthe land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet

Plan Approved by:_

Comments:

Title: Inspector

Field Reviewed? C .)Yes

Date:

X  )No

11/29/21

12/10/2021
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WW.7

8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

API:
47-091-00080

WELL NO.:
1

FARM NAME:
Bush Heirs

RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME:

COUNTY:

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC

DISTRICT:
Fetterman

QUADRANGLE:
Thornton

SURFACE OWNER:
James E. Gragg

ROYALTY OWNER:
James E. Gragg

UTM GPS NORTHING
4356105.665

UTM GPS EASTING:
590478.644

GPS ELEVATION:
1240.11'

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements:

1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters. Altitude:

height above mean sea level (MSL) - meters.
2. Accuracy to Datum - 3.05 meters
3. Data Collection Method:

Survey grade GPS x ; Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

Mapping Grade GPS Post Processed Differential

Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Signature

Power of Attomey

Title

November 5. 2021

Date

12/10/2021
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ICG TVGART VALLEY, LLC
TO

GREGNAIR

Dated: Jannarv 1,2021

Expires: December 31,2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited
liability company fonned under the laws of the State of Delaware (the '^Company'*), acting by and
through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does hereby appoint Greg
Nair its true and lawfiil Attomey-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the
name of the Compaiiy, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and
limitations set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular
course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health
permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements
or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such
amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quahty
or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar
reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the
date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or
any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31,2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument
has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the
Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be
executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above
written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By:.
Rosemary L. Klein
Vice President . » TjltlS

12/10/2021
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STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS )

On this ( day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission Expires: 11 j
NottQ^fcblic

SARAH TRIBOUT
Notary Public. Notary Saal

State of Misaourt
Franklin County

Commiaaion » 03385705
My Commiasion Expirea 11-0B»2O24

office

12/10/2021



12/6/21, 11:21 AM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-00080)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5b3c6a250e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-2452423107253802467%7Cmsg-a%3Ar3966555187… 1/1

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-00080) 
1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 6, 2021 at 11:21 AM
To: Charles Duckworth <cduckworth@archcoal.com>, "Duckworth, Charles" <cduckworth@archrsc.com>, "Harris, Bryan O" <bryan.o.harris@wv.gov>, C
Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit numbers: 

47-091-00080 - 1

This will serve as your copy.

Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry

Environmental Resource Specialist 3

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115

(304) 926-0452 fax

Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

2 attachments

IR-8 Blank.pdf 
183K

47-091-00080 - Copy.pdf 
5948K

12/10/2021

mailto:Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov
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